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Grievance Committee -- Scenario #1
August 1, 2008

Jim Johnson, Executive Officer






Rosewood Board of REALTORS(
567 Timber Lane
Anywhere, USA   66666
RE:  Unprofessional Services
Dear Jim:

I certainly have better things to do than file ethics complaints, but this is a matter of principle.  I’ll tell you why.
Listing Broker Lucy should be kicked out of the REALTOR® association, because she is discourteous and uses impolite language and profanity.  She absolutely is not competent and should be found in violation of Article 11 of the Code of Ethics.  
We want to move to a bigger house before the school year begins, and I recently saw an ad in the newspaper for a home that seems perfect for my family.  It’s in a good location, with the price and amenities we want.  So, on Sunday, I called Listing Broker Lucy to make an appointment to see the property, either that day or soon after.  But Lucy put me off, saying that the property might go into foreclosure pretty soon.  Why that is an issue is beyond me, especially since she advertised the property in the Sunday newspaper.  I insisted on seeing the property anyway, because I was excited about it.

She reluctantly agreed, but said she would show my family the house the following weekend.  On the following Saturday, Mary and I got our four children (ages 8, 5, 3, and 1) ready to see it.  When I called Listing Broker Lucy to confirm our appointment and get directions, she responded by saying, “Yeah, yeah, I remember YOU.  You’re the one with all the kids.”  When I asked for directions, she simply told me to “Google” them.  Then she said she hoped that we were serious about buying, and not just wasting her time like the other guy from “little Cuba” who really only wanted to “kick some tires”.  

I still am incensed by her racial slur and her presumptions, but we kept our scheduled appointment anyway, because we still believed that this property could be just what we have been looking for. 
Now, get this.  At the showing, Listing Broker Lucy asked me, in front of my entire family, if I was certain I could afford this house!  Then, she hurried us from room to room, occasionally swearing -- once when she caught her silk blouse on a door frame, and once when she tripped on a step.  She also slammed doors loudly after we left each room, causing my one-year-old to burst into tears at one point.
I think she purposely made the showing difficult because she does not want to work with someone who is Hispanic, like me.  I don’t appreciate being disrespected and I cannot condone my children being subject to profanity, noise, and overall offensive behavior, like that of Broker Lucy.
She even took a call from her cell phone and cut off one of my wife’s important question about property taxes.  I can’t believe her rudeness! When she finished the call, she swore out loud again, referring to an “imbecile” on the phone, and never did answer Mary’s question.  Instead, she said she had to go to the restroom, and stormed off down the hall.
When Listing Broker Lucy came back, she ignored Mary’s question and babbled on about a cruise she planned to take this fall with the commission she would earn from the sale of this house.  She said the builder was pressuring the sellers to close on their new home by the end of the month, so she felt confident the sellers would finally heed her advice to reduce the price of this house so it would sell quickly, then they could close on their new home.  Listing Broker Lucy went on to announce that she had not been on a vacation for three years.  Why she thinks we are interested in her vacation plans and details about the seller’s dilemma is a mystery to us.  
It goes without saying that we decided not to make an offer on this property, even though the sellers are motivated to sell, since working with that woman for the next few months is not something I can put my family through.  Frankly, I do not associate with unprofessional, disrespectful individuals like Listing Broker Lucy.  I always hear about how great REALTORS® are to work with, and I wanted to connect with a professional who would make my home purchase enjoyable and smooth.  Instead, I now have every confidence that Broker Lucy is a challenge to work with and would obstruct the process every step of the way.

I hope that Listing Broker Lucy is not representative of your profession, and that the ads about your organization I hear on the radio and see on TV every week really do mean something!
If you have any more questions about Broker Lucy’s behavior, be sure to call us.

Sincerely,

Mary Gomez
Michael Gomez

Mary and Michael Gomez
As a grievance committee member, please critique the grievance committee’s review of this case.

Grievance Committee Notes
GC Member #1 (Diane D. Presenter):  After telling the Gomez’ story, recommend that the case be dismissed, not because you believe that Listing Broker Lucy is professional, but because you do not see how Article 11 of the Code applies to this situation.
GC Member #2 (Rodney):  Suggest that the committee amend the complaint to charge a violation of Article 1 because, taken cumulatively, Lucy’s behavior is not in the seller’s best interest.

GC Member #3 (Steve):  Agree with GC #2, adding that although it is not unethical to swear, slam doors, or suggest that someone look for property directions on his or her own, Lucy potentially could be found in violation of Article 1 because she neglected to respond to legitimate questions from potential purchasers.  

GC Member #4 (Bill):  Agree with GC Member #1 that Article 11 is not appropriately charged, and agree to add Article 1 to the complaint because Lucy’s statements about why the sellers were selling were not all appropriate.  Suggest that Article 10 also be added because of the “little Cuba” reference.  

Outcome:  Dismiss Article 11, amend the complaint to allege violations of  Article 1 and Article 10, and refer the ethics complaint on for hearing.
Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator
1. Was the grievance committee correct in dismissing the allegation of a violation of Article 11?  Yes.
2. Could the facts, as presented, violate Article 1 of the Code of Ethics?  Possibly.  Be sure to explain that the Code of Ethics was intentionally created to be narrow in scope.  Also point out that, for example, nowhere in the Code does it say, “Thou shalt never swear”.  However, the cumulative effect of Lucy’s overall behavior that alienated the potential buyers might not be consistent with the duty to promote the client’s interests.  The statement about the sellers being motivated to close on their new property was likely not in the seller’s best interests.
3. Was amending the complaint to add Article 10 appropriate?  Possibly.  Whether listing broker Lucy could be found in violation of this article is another question.
Staff Notes
Following are some notes submitted by Fred Underwood, the National Association’s Director of Diversity and Community Outreach Programs in Government Affairs, who says that there might be reason to believe that Article 10 has been violated.  Underwood explains that the question to be considered is twofold:
Part 1:  Was there a difference in treatment because of race or national origin, and children?

Part 2:  Was there an expression of discrimination made, even if no discriminatory actions were taken?

According to Underwood, the answer to Part 1 of the question is a matter of looking at the facts – How does Lucy treat other customers?  Clearly the Gomezs are Hispanic, and if they have been treated differently by Lucy than her other clients and customers, then there is evidence of “racial animus”.  There also is evidence of animus by her toward children, though this is somewhat less clear.  If her normal treatment of customers is equal to that provided here, then work with the second part of the question, above.
Mr. Underwood goes on to say:

I was involved in a similar Article 10 case before I came to NAR.  In that complaint, the Africa- American customer repeatedly tried to get an appointment to see houses, while the white homebuyer had no trouble getting an appointment.  When the real estate agent tried to claim that he had reasons each time to ignore the African-American customer, the hearing panel did not believe that was his normal business practice, and found that race was the determining faction for a difference in treatment.  

I think that there is at least enough information here to move forward and to see if Lucy has a non-discriminatory reason for the negative treatment.

With the second scenario, it seems there would be a clear violation of fair housing laws, which also prohibit the making of a statement expressing discrimination.  SOP 10-3 addresses printing, displaying, or circulating discriminatory statements.  This is historic language from Bill North's days and [from] the Code for Equal Opportunity in Housing.  I don't know if leaving off making a statement was intentional or an oversight, but it would appear that in this case we need an interpretation to clarify whether making a statement is a violation of the Code of Ethics.  If the REALTOR® had said, "I don't sell to Hispanics", yet continued to show the property, as in this case, would we find a violation of the Code of Ethics?  It is conceivable that a hearing panel could determine that the racially offensive language was a difference in treatment, based on the negativity of the tone with respect to the Gomez’ race/national origin and familial status.

--Fred Underwood, RCE, Director of Diversity and Community Outreach Programs, Government Affairs, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®; phone:  202-383-1132
Grievance Committee -- Scenario #2

Jim Johnson, Executive Officer




August 1, 2008
Rosewood Board of REALTORS(
567 Timber Lane

Anywhere, USA  66666
RE:  For-Sale-by-Owner Listings and a Refusal to Cooperate 
Dear Jim:

I am sick and tired of REALTOR® Laura placing “For-Sale-by-Owner” (FSBO) listings in our MLS!  I do business differently.

Before I make an appointment to show a home, I always drive my buyer-client past it first, to make the best use of my client’s time, to respect the listing broker’s time, and to be sure the client actually wants to see it.  The other day, I took a client out for a “drive-by” of one of Broker Laura’s listings, only for her to see a “For-Sale-by-Owner” sign in the front yard.  Needless to say, the potential purchaser called the seller directly and aced me out of the transaction.
Listing Broker Laura has now (and repeatedly!) violated Article 12 because she represents that she has an exclusive listing on this (and other) property(ies).  She places “exclusive” listings in the multiple listing service all the time, but every time I check one out, you can count on there being a FSBO sign in the yard.  What is so “exclusive” about that?  In fact, not once have I seen a code on any of her listings indicating them as “entry-only” or “limited service” listings, and that is required by our MLS.  
I simply am wasting my time showing Listing Broker Laura’s listings.  I do all the work to close HER transactions – well, when my buyer hasn’t already jumped ship because of a FSBO sign tainting a property preview, that is.
I am just sick to death of working with her and from now on, I will make it clear to potential buyers that I will NOT show any of REALTOR® Laura’s  listings.  

Sincerely, 
 Connie
Complainant Connie
As a grievance committee member, please critique the review of this case.
Grievance Committee Notes
GC Member #1 (Rodney Presenter):  After explaining Complainant Connie’s position, recommend that Article 12 be dismissed because there is no Standard of Practice or Case Interpretation that supports a violation of  Article 12 for placing listings in the MLS that also have FSBO signs on them.

GC Member #2 (Steve):  Agree with GC Member #1 about dismissing Article 12 for the same reasons, and  recommend instead that an alleged violation of the MLS rules and regulations be referred to the MLS committee.

GC Member #3 (Bill):  Agree with the other two members about dismissing Article 12, but disagree with referring on an allegation of a violation of the MLS Rules and Regulations.  You do not believe there is anything wrong with Respondent Laura’s business model to take MLS entry-only or limited service listings.  If she wants to take those types of listings, it’s her prerogative.

GC Member #4 (Diane D.):  Point out that, per Section 12 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual, there is no need to refer any alleged violation of a membership duty to the MLS committee, because this matter can be referred directly to a professional standards hearing panel for review and determination. 
Outcome:  Dismiss Article 12, because there is no supporting Standard of Practice or Case Interpretation for the allegation.  Refer an allegation of a membership duty violation to the professional standards committee for a hearing, in keeping with Section 12 of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.  

Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator
1. Just because there is no Standard of Practice or Case Interpretation directly on point, does not  mean there can be no finding of a violation of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The grievance committee appropriately dismissed Article 12, but for the wrong reason.

3. Alleged violations of the MLS Rules and Regulations are not initially considered by a professional standards committee.  Section 9.1 of the model MLS rules and regulations, Handbook on Multiple Listing Policy, provides that:

Section 9.1  Violations of Rules and Regulations

If the alleged offense is a violation of the rules and regulations of the service and does not involve a charge of alleged unethical conduct or request for arbitration, it may be administratively considered and determined by the multiple listing service committee, and if a violation is determined, the committee may direct the imposition of sanction, provided the recipient of such sanction may request a hearing before the professional standards committee of the association in accordance with the bylaws and rules and regulations of the association of REALTORS® within twenty (20) days following receipt of the committee’s decision.  (Amended 11/96)

If, rather than conducting an administrative review, the multiple listing committee has a procedure established to conduct hearings, the decision of the multiple listing committee may be appealed to the board of directors of the association of REALTORS® within twenty (20) days of the tribunal’s decision being rendered. Alleged violations involving unethical conduct shall be referred to the association’s grievance committee for processing in accordance with the professional standards procedures of the association. If the charge alleges a refusal to arbitrate, such charge shall be referred directly to the board of directors of the association of REALTORS®. (Amended 2/98)

Once there has been an administrative review by the MLS committee and discipline is imposed, the disciplined member can request a hearing before the professional standards committee, and subsequently appeal the professional standards hearing panel’s decision.
Feel free to edit the administrative forms found in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.  For example, an association may adjust them to reference an alleged violation of an MLS rule, rather than a violation of an Article of the Code.
4. If REALTOR®  Connie never shows any of REALTOR® Laura’s listings, could REALTOR®  Connie be found in violation of Article 1 (as interpreted by Standard of Practice 1-13) if she does not explain her company’s policy regarding cooperation to her buyer/tenant clients?  Yes.
Article 1

When representing a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant, or other client as an agent, REALTORS® pledge themselves to protect and promote the interests of their client. This obligation to the client is primary, but it does not relieve REALTORS® of their obligation to treat all parties honestly. When serving a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant or other party in a non-agency capacity, REALTORS® remain obligated to treat all parties honestly. (Amended 1/01)

Standard of Practice 1-13
When entering into buyer/tenant agreements, REALTORS® must advise potential clients of:

1. the REALTORS®’s company policies regarding cooperation;

2. the amount of compensation to be paid by the client;

3. the potential for additional or offsetting compensation from other brokers, from the seller or landlord, or from other parties;

4. any potential for the buyer/tenant representative to act as a disclosed dual agent, e.g., listing broker, subagent, landlord’s agent, etc., and

5. the possibility that sellers or sellers’ representatives may not treat the existence, terms, or conditions of offers as confidential unless confidentiality is required by law, regulation, or by any confidentiality agreement between the parties. (Adopted 1/93, Renumbered 1/98, Amended 1/06)

5. Standard of Practice 16-1 of the Code of Ethics provides that:

Article 16 is not intended to prohibit aggressive or innovative business practices which are otherwise ethical and does not prohibit disagreements with other REALTORS® involving commission, fees, compensation or other forms of payment or expenses. (Adopted 1/93, Amended 1/95)

Remind attendees that any anticompetitive comments made during any type of association-sponsored meeting or activity could subject attendees and the association itself to potential antitrust claims.  For more information about reducing your risk or the risk of the association when it comes to antitrust issues, visit the Realtor.org website on line and conduct a search for NAR’s Field Guide to Antitrust by typing the words, “Field Guide to Antitrust” in the “search” box.
Note:  Remind attendees that there is nothing inherently unethical or contrary to the current NAR Model MLS Rules and Regulations for a participant to engage competitive, innovative business practices.
Grievance Committee -- Scenario #3

Jim Johnson, Executive Officer




August 1, 2008
Rosewood Board of REALTORS(
567 Timber Lane

Anywhere, USA 66666
RE:  Arbitration Request
Dear Jim:

I am the REALTOR® principal of Carl Realty, and I am asking for your help to get the $50,000 owed to me by REALTOR® Ron, broker of Ron Realty.
Ron and I have had a five-year professional relationship, and during those years I have consistently received a 20% referral fee for every single buyer and lessee that I have referred to him.  I have records to prove this.  Ron is a developer and my real estate company, which has a long-time professional reputation within this community and 30 years of contacts, boosts Ron’s business through referrals.  
I have worked with REALTOR® Ron on at least ten different transactions over the years, ranging from helping him find buyers for single-family homes to placing lessees in commercial spaces that are part of his real estate developments.  The two most recent leads I passed on to him were for commercial business purchases -- one a doctor’s office on a medical campus and the other a business condo in a dental office complex.  I was paid referral fees for both transactions involving these properties, the largest being $20,000.

I have no idea why REALTOR® Ron refuses to pay me for this latest deal, other than the fact that it involves a large amount of money.  I located the land he purchased for $10 million for a strip mall he intends to develop, just like I found the land for the medical campus and the dental complex he developed.   Given our prior deals and REALTOR® Ron saying, “I’ll take care of you, like always, Carl,” when I introduced him to the property he most recently purchased, I believe I am entitled to 20% of the 2.5% cooperating broker’s fee of $250,000, which totals $50,000.
I’ve called him four times, now, between January and April, and talked to him during a neighborhood softball tournament on Memorial Day weekend, but every time he says he’s short on cash and plans to pay me soon.  The bottom line today is that I still have not been paid, and I cannot afford to let $50,000 slip through my fingers, especially in this market.  If he is having money problems and declares bankruptcy, I want to be first in line to get my due.  I am entitled to that $50,000, so I hope to hear from you soon about an arbitration hearing date.

Sincerely,

Carl
Complainant Carl  

Carl Realty

As a grievance committee member, please critique the review of this case.
Grievance Committee Notes
GC Member #1 (Bill Presenter):  After explaining Complainant Carl’s position to the rest of the committee members, recommend that the matter be referred to the professional standards committee as a mandatory arbitration.  Respondent REALTOR® Ron should not get away with “stiffing” Complainant Carl, just because the amount in dispute is so large.
GC Member #2 Rodney:  Ask whether referring the matter on for a hearing is appropriate, because this case:  
1. has nothing to do with procuring cause
2. involves way too much money
GC Member #3 Diane D.:  Agree with GC Member #2 that the matter should be dismissed, because commercial properties never are listed in the MLS, so there is no contract between Carl and Ron
GC Member #4 Steve:  State you do not think the matter is arbitrable because there is no dispute!  Respondent Ron already has admitted owing a referral fee to Complainant Carl, he just doesn’t have it right now because the market is tight.  
Outcome:  Dismiss complaint because:

1. there is no dispute because Respondent Ron says himself that he owes Complainant Carl a referral fee

2. there is no contract between the parties because the property was never listed in the MLS
3. there is no question about procuring cause in this matter
4. the amount in dispute is too large, anyway

Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator
1. The course of dealings between the complainant and the respondent could establish a contract between the parties.  Article 17 does not require offers of compensation to be in writing, although state law may.
2. The fact an individual agrees he or she owes another individual a commission does not mean there is no dispute.
3. Issues other than procuring cause disputes may be arbitrated.
4. Could Standard of Practice 17-3 apply to this situation?  Is it possible that Respondent Ron acted solely as a principal (purchaser) in this transaction and, therefore, is not obligated to arbitrate with Complainant Carl, absent a specific written agreement to the contrary?  Maybe.
5. Is this arbitration request timely filed?  Likely not, because Complainant Carl telephoned Respondent Ron in January about the money allegedly owed to him, but he did not file the arbitration request until August.
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